ORDINANCE NO. 309

VACATING A PORTION OF AN ALLEY KNOWN AS EDWIN STREET, STATE LINE, ANTRIM TOWNSHIP, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Antrim Township, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the same:

Section 1. That a portion of an alley known as Edwin Street, State Line, Antrim Township, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, located between Pennsylvania State Route 0011, also known as Pennsylvania Avenue and Mountain View Drive in State Line, Antrim Township, Franklin County, Pennsylvania is hereby vacated in accordance with Section 2304, et. seq. of the Second Class Township Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the Act of May 1, 1993, P.L. 103, Article XI, Section 2304, et. seq. as amended, 53 P.S. 67304, et. seq.

Section 2. The portion of the road known as Edwin Street, which is vacated pursuant to this ordinance, is more particularly described as follows:

An alley (currently known as Edwin Street) connecting U.S. Route 11 (currently known as S.R. 0011) and a street (currently known as Mountain View Drive T-335) running parallel with U.S. Route No. 11 (currently known as S.R. 0011) and West of it, which alley is approximately parallel with Pennsylvania Legislative Highway Route No. 28030 (currently known as S.R. 0163) and North of it, beginning at a point in the street now known as Mountain View Drive T-335; thence North 87 degrees East 251.95 feet to a point in U.S. Route No. 11 (currently known as S.R.0011). This alley is to be laid out to the width of 16 feet. Said portion to be abandoned is highlighted in yellow and crosshatched on the attached survey, labeled Exhibit "A," and incorporated herein by reference. Said street was originally adopted an alley in Section 2(A) 1 – west of Ordinance 18 adopted by the Township of Antrim on September 22, 1960.

Section 3. From and after the effective date hereof, the above described portion of Edwin Street shall be vacated and abandoned and the possession and control of the right of way for said portion of Edwin Street shall revert to the abutting property owner(s) in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 4. From and after the effective date hereof, the above described portion of Edwin Street shall not be rebuilt, repaired, maintained, of kept clear of snow by the Board of

Supervisors of Antrim Township and the sole responsibility for rebuilding, repairing maintaining, and removing snow from said road shall be with the abutting property owners.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective as provided by law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED into an ordinance this 13th day of November, 2007.

Renee G. Perrin – Secretary

James Byers, Chairman